

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO.121 OF 2005

NAMITA DAS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BASANTA KUMAR DAS

Respondent(s)

(With application for stay and office report))

(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 18/11/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.K. BALASUBRAMANYAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Balraj Dewan, Adv. (SCLSC)

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(A.S. BISHT)

(PUSHAP LATA BHARDW

AJ)

COURT MASTER

COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.121 OF 2005

NAMITA DAS
PETITIONER(S)

.....

:VERSUS:

BASANTA KUMAR DAS
RESPONDENT(S)

.....

O R D E R

Despite service of notice nobody appears for the respondent.

For the reasons stated in the transfer petition, we allow this petition and

direct that Matrimonial Suit No.276/2004, titled Sri Basanta Kumar vs. Smt. Namita Das, pending in the Court of District Judge, Midnapur (West Bengal), be transferred to the Family Court at Cuttack (Orissa). We request the Family Court at Cuttack to consider the desirability of accommodating the respondent as and when he intends to

examine himself and his witnesses. The transferee Court shall serve notice to the

parties after fixing a date of hearing.

The transfer petition is allowed.

.....J

(S.B. SINHA)

.....J

(P.K. BALASUBRAMANYAN)

NEW DELHI,

NOVEMBER 18, 2005.